“Rule 2:47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es} of
admimistrator(s)

{b) Insert date

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scolland

- Form-2:24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Bloomsbury International Limited 4448925
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 1463 of 2010
Companies Court

(fult name of court)

I/We (a)

Matthew David Smith Nicholas Guy Edwards Louise Mary Brittain
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810 PO Box 810 PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London London

EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

{b) 18 February 2010 (b) 18 August 2010

Signed 4 /W

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 1b !algo

SATURDAY

18/09/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

(RN

3

]



British Seafood Limited Case No. 1464 of 2010

British Seafood Holdings Limited Case No. 1462 of 2010
Bloomsbury International Limited Case No. 1463 of 2010
Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited Case No. 1461 of 2010
British Seafood Processing Group Limited Case No. 1492 of 2010

(All in Administration) each being a “Company” and together being “the Companies”

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

16 September 2010

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising the Creditors. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies without personal liability.

M D Smith, N G Edwards & L M Brittain
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Administrators of British Seafood Limited, British Seafood Holdings Limited, Bloomsbury
International Limuted and Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited

M D Smith & N G Edwards D F Butters
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 1 City Square
66 Shoe Lane Leeds
London LS1 2AL
EC4A 3BQ

Administrators of British Seafood Processing Group Limited.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as
Insolvency Practitioners.




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 2
2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2
3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 6
4, DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 9
6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES 11
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2. Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the six month
period from 19 February 2010 to 18 August 2010
3. Joint Administrators’ time costs analysis for the period 19 February
2010 to 31 August 2010
4, Forms 4.25. Procf of debt forms
5. Heading required by Article 42 (1) of Council Regulation (EC) No

134672000

Progress report to creditors prepared 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

*The Act”
"The Rules”
"Deloitte”

“the Lenders”

“the Group”

"British Seafood”
“Holdings”
“Bloomsbury”
“Intermediate Co”

“the Bloomsbury Companies”

“Bloomsbury Administrators”

“Processing”

“Processing Administrators”

“Five Star Fish”

“the Companies” (and each “a

Company”)

“TBC”

“Prescribed Part”

Inselvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
Deloitte LLP

Refers to the 15 banks which have provided finance to
the Companies

British Seafood Group Holdings Lwmited and its
subsidranes, including the Companies

British Seafood Limited

British Seafood Holdings Limited

Bloomsbury International Lirmted

Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited

British Seafood Limited, British Seafood Holdings
Limited, Bloomsbury International Limited and

Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited

Matthew Dawvid Smuth, Nicholas Guy Edwards and
Louise Mary Brittain

British Seafood Processing Group Limited

Matthew Dawvid Smuth, Nicholas Guy Edwards and
Daniel Francis Butters

FSF Realisation Limited (formerly Five Star Fish
Limited)

British Seafood Limited, Brtish Seafood Holdings
Limited, Bloomsbury International Limited, Seafood
Intermediate Company 1 Limited and Bnitish Seafood
Processing Group Limited

Million

Approximately

To be confirmed

The amount available for distnbution to unsecured
creditors pursuant to S176A of the Act and calculated

on the net realisations of property, subject to a
floating charge, up to a maximum of £600,000

Progress report to creditors prepared mn accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 1




11

1.2

2.1

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of The Rules to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the administrations of the
Companies since our initial report to creditors dated 30 March 2010.

Given the information previously provided in our first report to creditors, we have
not included detailed background information in respect of the Companies and
have focussed on progress of the administrations since the creditors meeting on
20 April 2010. A copy of the proposals, dated 30 March 2010, can be obtained
free of charge by wniting to Matthew Hoy, Deloitte LLP, Athene Place, 66 Shoe
Lane, London EC4A 3WA. The main purpose of the creditors’ meeting held on 20
April 2010 was to consider and vote on the Administrators’ proposals. These are
referred to in section 2.1 below.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at
Appendix 1.

Details of the appointments of the Administrators

Matthew Dawvid Smith, Nicholas Guy Edwards and Louise Mary Brittain of Deloitte
were appointed Joint Administrators of British Seafood Limited, British Seafood
Holdings Limited, Bloomsbury International Limited and Seafood Intermediate
Company 1 Limited on 19 February 2010 following an unsecured creditor
application by Bank of Scotland Plc, The Mound, Edinburgh EH1 1YZ The
proceedings for these companies’ administrations are at the High Court, Strand,
London EC2A 2LL (case numbers 1464, 1462, 1463 and 1461 of 2010
respectively)

Matthew Dawvid Smith, Nicholas Guy Edwards and Daniel Francis Butters of
Deloitte were appointed loint Administrators of Brniish Seafood Processing Group
Limited on 19 February 2010 following an application by the qualifying floating
chargeholder, Bank of Scotland Ple, The Mound, Edinburgh, EH1 1YZ. The
proceedings for the company’s administration are at the High Court, Strand,
London EC2A 2LL {case number 1492 of 2010).

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the
Administrators confirm that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties
and powers by either of them jointly and severally.

THE ADMINISTRATORS’' PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that achieving a
better result for the creditors than would be obtained through an immediate
hquidation would be achievable in respect of the Companies.

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the
Companies with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b} of schedule B1 of the
Act, which s to achieve a better result for the companies’ creditors as a whole

Progress report to creditors prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insclvency Rules 1986 2




than would be likely if the company were wound up (without first being In
administration).

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective for each of the
Companies, which were approved by the creditors of the Companies at the
meeting held on 20 Apri! 2010, are as follows:

Conduct of the Companies’ business and affairs

1,

The Administrators shall continue to manage the affairs and assets of the
Companies 1n such manner as they consider expedient with a view to
achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than
would be likely If the Companies had been hquidated;

The Administrators shall continue to realise the assets of the Companies,
collect or compromise any outstanding pre and post appointment book
debts, utilise realisations of assets, where appropriate, and settle any
administration expenses where such expenses are incurred for the purpose
of the administrations,

The Administrators may investigate and, as appropriate, pursue any claims
that the Companies may have;

The Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the
directors of the Compames and continue to assist any regulatory
authorities with their investigation into the affairs of the Companies;

Dealing with Claims

5.

7.

The Administrators may agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors (where applicable) and the costs of doing so shall be
met as a cost of the administrations as part of the Administrators’
remuneration, unless the Admimstrators conclude, in their reasonable
opinion, that the Companies will have no assets available for distribution;

The Administrators may apply to Court for permission under paragraph
65(3) of Schedule Bl of the Act to distribute funds to unsecured creditors
whilst in administration (where applicable);

The Administrators may distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed (where applicable),

Committee and Remuneration

8

A creditors’” committee be established for those Companies where there
are sufficient creditors willing to act on it The Administrators propose to
seek the election of a creditors committee for each company and to
consult with 1t from time to time to assist as appropriate the
Administrators in discharging their functions A creditors’ committee will
comprise of not more than five and not less than three creditors of that
company,

The Administrators’ remuneration be fixed under Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 by reference to the time properly spent by the
Administrators and the various grades of thewr staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly rates of Deloitte LLP for work of this nature and that
disbursements for services provided by the Admnistrators’ firm (defined
as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9) be
charged 1n accordance with the Administrators’ firm’s policy. It will be for
the creditors’ committee, If one I1s appointed, to fix the basis and level of
the Administrators’ fees and Categeory 2 disbursements,

Progress report to creditors prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 3




10.

If a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at the meeting of creditors, the
creditors shall fix the Administrators’ remuneration by reference to the
time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the adrministration, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work Is
performed and that the Adminstrators be authorised to draw therr
remuneration, plus VAT, from the administration estate, on a monthly
basis, together with disbursements incurred which relate specifically to the
case. Furthermore, the creditors shall fix the Admunistrators’
disbursements for mileage to be fixed by reference to mileage properly
incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters
arising during the admimstration, calculated at the prevailing standard
mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when mileage 1s incurred
(presently up to 40p per mile), plus VAT where applicable. And that the
Adminmistrators be authorised to draw their/his disbursements for mileage
from the administration estate;

Extension and Exit Procedures - the Bloomsbury Companies

11.

12.

13

14

15.

The Bloomsbury Adminmistrators shall continue the administrations for such
period of time as necessary to achieve the purpose for which the
adminmistration orders were made, and If necessary make an application to
the Court to extend the terms of the administrations beyond the one year
statutory term,

The Bloomsbury Administrators may take steps tc apply to Court to place
the Bloomsbury Companies into Compulsory Liquidation or Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL"},

If any of the Bloomsbury Companies are placed into CVL, The Bloomsbury
Administrators will become the Joint Liquidators of the Bloomsbury
Companies and any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint
Liquidators may be done by either any or all of them, and any creditors’
committee appointed will become a Liquidation Committee pursuant to
Paragraph 83(8) (f) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act. As per
paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and R2.117 (3) of the Rules,
the creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator,
provided that the nomination I1s made after the receipt of these proposals
and before the proposals are approved, 1.e. before the meeting of creditors
or any subsequent adjournment. For the purposes of s231 of the Act the
Joint Liguwidators will each be authornsed to carry out all functions, duties
and powers either jointly or severally,

Should 1t not be considered appropriate to place the Bloomsbury
Companies into hquidation, after the completion of the realisation of assets
and distnbution of funds to secured, preferential and unsecured creditors,
if applicable, and as quickly and as effictently as 1s reasonably practicable,
the Bloomsbury Administrators may apply to Court under paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Act to end the admimistrations and for the Bloomsbury
Compantes to be dissolved;

The Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action of
theirs as Administrators on vacation of office (whether because they
vacate office by reason of resignation, death or otherwise, because they
are removed from office or because their appointment ceases to have
effect) in accordance with paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule Bl of the
Act;

Progress report to creditors prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the insolvency Rules 1986 4




2.2

Extension and Exit Procedures — British Seafood Processing Group Limited

16

17.

18.

Following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the
admnistration, and as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable,
the Processing Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to
formally conclude the administration. This may include the distnbution of
funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission Is obtained) and
then the dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the
Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsory
Liquidation;

If the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Processing Administrators
propose to be appointed Joint Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee
appointed will become Liquidation Committees pursuant Paragraph 83(8)
() of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act. As per paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule Bl of the Act and R2,117 (3) of the Rules, the creditors may
nominate a different person to be Liquidator provided the nomination Is
made before the proposals are approved by creditors 1 e before the
meeting of creditors or any subsequent adjournment. For the purposes of
5231 of the Act the Joint Liquidators will each _be_authorised to carry out all
functions, duttes and powers either jointly or severally, and

The Processing Administrators be discharged from hability in respect of any
action of theirs as Administrators on vacation of office (whether because
they vacate office by reason of resignation, death or otherwise, because
they are removed from office or because their appointment ceases to have
effect) in accordance with paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of
the approved proposals:

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators have continued to manage the affairs and assets of
the Companies with a view to achieving a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies
had been liquidated

2 Asset realisations are set out In section 3

3 Following a review of the Companies’ financial information, the
Administrators are currently in negotiations regarding a potential
commercial settlement In relation to htigation

4 The Administrators have submutted their reports on the conduct of the
directors to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills  The
contents of these reports are confidential and cannot be disclosed to
credstors

No clasms have been agreed at this stage

G~ |

A creditors committee was formed in respect of Brnitish Seafood and
Bloomsbury and to date three Committee meetings, for each Company,
have been held

9 No creditors’ committee was appointed in relation to Holdings,

10 Intermediate Co and Processing and the Administrators’ fees and
disbursements have been drawn in accordance with the proposal
Where relevant, the Administrators’ fees and disbursements have been
approved by the Creditors’ Committee

Progress report to creditors prepared i accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Inselvency Rules 1986 5




11
12

12 The Administrators, on conclusion of their obligations will take steps to

15 finalise the admenustrations 1n the most expedient and cost effective

manner.
16

17
18

Further information In respect of the realisation of assets, the status of habilities
and the estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of
this report.

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

3.1 Introduction
Attached at Appendix 2 1s a Receipts and Payments account covering the period
from 19 February 2010 to 18 August 2010 for each Company In this section, we
have summansed the main asset reahsations during the six month period.

3.2 Asset realisations
Since our first report to credstors dated 30 March 2010 the majonty of assets
across the Compantes have been realised.
Stock
All stock held at the date of the Administrators’ appointment on 19 February 2010
has now been sold As at 18 August, sales totalled c.£10 Sm of which ¢.£9.6m
has been collected
Debtors
The vast majority of third party receivables have now been collected. At the date
of the Administrators’ appointment, third party receivables totalled £5.2m of
which c.£5m has been collected The Administrators are actively pursuing the
remaining debts, however these monies have all been disputed by customers and
we are not anticipating significant further recoveries from this source,

3.3 Estimated future realisations
Litigation settlement
The Administrators are currently in negotiations regarding a potential commercial
settlement 1n relation to the ongoing litigation. The Admunistrators wili provide
further information 1n relation to this once the position 1s finalised.
Corporation tax refund
Due to the inaccuracies found in the Companies’ books and records the
Administrators are seeking to recover corporation tax paid In relation to
overstated trading profits in prior periods.

Progress report to creditors prepared in Gccordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rufes 1986 6




4.1

Fish duty litigation

The Administrators are continuing to review the on-going htigation currently being
brought by the Companies n relation to a fish duty imposed on the Companies
over a number of years. This 1s a complex case and the Administrators, along
with legal experts already involved in the case, are continuing to consider the
benefits of pursuing this action.

Other possible future realisations
There are a number of other possible future realisations including:

e Distribution under the prescnibed part of a related company in which
Bloomsbury has a claim

» Sale of IT equipment

It 1s not estimated that these possible future realisations will result in any
material future recoveries across the Companies

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Groups’ debt due to the Lenders, some of which i1s subject to secured claims,
at the date of the administrations was c.£253m A summary of the secunty
provided on each facility 1s provided below:

1 General letter of pledge and hypothecation
Bloomsbury, British ;rom Bloomsbury and Brtish Seafood In
Bank 1 £11 3m Seafood and other | [2¥OUr of bank 1
2 Floating charge over accounts and
group companies
assignment between Bloomsbury, British
Seafood and bank 1 {part released)
British Seafood, | 1 Assignment of receivables frem Bloomsbury
Bank 2 £52m Group Holdings in favour of bank 2
British Seafood, | 1 General letter of pledge and hypcthecation
Bank 3(a) £5 1m and Group Holdings, | by Bloormsbury in favour of bank 3(a)
$0 6m Seafood 2 Security deed between Bloomsbury and
Intermediate bank 3 (a)
1 General letter of pledge and hypothecation
Bloomsbhury, from Bloomsbury
Bank 3(b) £18 8m and Seafood 2 Deed of assignment between British
€5 0m Intermediate, Seafood and bank 3(b)
Group Holdings 3 Deed of assignment between Brnitish
Seafood and bank 3(b)
Bloomsbury, British
Seafood, Seafood
Intermediate,
Bntish Seafood
Bank 4(a) E25 5m Holding Limited, | No secunty
Bribish Seafood
Processing Group
Limited, Five Star
Fish Limited
Bank 4(b) EB‘::&?n?nd None No security

Progress report to creditors prepared i accerdance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 7



e

1 Insured non-recourse receivables purchase
Bank 5 £8 4m None agreement between Bloomsbury and bank 5
British Seafood,
‘ Bank 6 £15 7m and Seafood 1 Security deed between Bloomsbury and
€2 6m Intermediate, bank 6
Group Holdings
1 Domestic secunty agreements
Bank 7 £8 6m None 2 Non-recurring assignment of individual
receivables
1 Assignment agreement between
Bloomsbury and bank 8
2 Assignment agreement between Brtish
Seafood and bank 8
3 Pledge and fleating charge from
Bank 8 £189m, £0 1m gsac;?:guw’ ?3?332 Bloomsbury in favour of bank 8
and €0 1m Holdin :-: 4 Pledge and floating charge from Bntish
9 Seafood in favour of bank 8
5 Account secunity agreement between
Bloomsbury and bank 8
& Account secunty agreement between
British Seafood and bank 8
British Seafood,
Group Holdings, | 1 Secunity deed between Blecomsbury and
‘ Bank 9 $16 9m Seafood bank 9
! Intermed)ate
British Seafood,
Bloomsbury, 1 General pledge between British Seafood
Seafood and bank 10
Bank 10 £14 6m Intermediate and | 2 Assignment of recewvables between
other group | Bloomsbury and bank 10
companies
1 Deed of assignment between Bntish
E;Iolgmsbury,s G!;oug Seafood, Bloomsbury, other group companies
Bank 11 $30 Om 1 aldings, €alood | and bank 11
ntermediate, other
: group companies 2 Pledge between British Seafood,
I Bloomshury, group companies and bank 11
£2 6m. €0 1m British Seafood, | 1 Deed of general pledge, hypothecation,
Bank 12 and %7 3m Seafood assignment and charge between Bloomsbury
Intermediate and bank 12
1 Charge over books debts between
Bank 13 £15 0m British Seafood Bloomsbury and bank 13
Bank 14 £13 5m Bloomsbury No secunity
1 General memorandum of pledge between
Group Holdings, | Bloomsbury and bank 15
| Bank 15 £10 7m British Seafood 2 Deed of assignment between Bloomsbury
| and bank 15

There has been nc distribution made to secured creditors to date, and the basis of
purported secured creditor claims 1s currently being reviewed.

4.2

Preferential creditors

There are preferential claims in the administrations of British Seafood and

4.3

Prescribed Part

Bloomsbury I1n relation to arrears of wages and holiday pay, totalling ¢.£65,000

The Prescribed Part {Sectton 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986(Prescribed Part)
Order2003) applies where there are floating charge reahisations, net of costs, to
be set aside for unsecured creditors. For each Company, this equates to:

Progress report to creditors prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 8




4.4

4.5

5.1

5.2

s 50% of net property up to £10,000;
e 20% of net property in excess of £10,000;
» Subject to a maximum amount of £600,000.

Any distribution under the prescribed part will be subject to future asset
realisations.

Unsecured creditors

It 1s unclear at the current time whether there will be a dividend payable to
unsecured creditors of any Companies, other than by way of the prescribed part.
This will largely depend of the level of asset recoveries subject to secured claims,
and any settlement achieved n respect of the ongoing litigaticn

Claims process

Due to the possible distnbution to unsecured creditors you are requested to
submit claims to the Admumistrators, Deloitte LLP, Athene Place, 66 Shoe Lane,
London EC4A 3WA, marked for the attention of Matthew Hoy  Please find
attached the relevant proof of debt forms at Appendix 4.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

No extensions have been made to the initial appointment period at present
Exit

Pursuant to the Insolvency Act, all administrations automatically come to an end
after one year, unless an extenston Is granted by the Court or with the consent of
the creditors.

In respect of the Bloomsbury companies, where the Administrators have been
appointed by an order of the Court, the administrations can only be terminated by
an application to Court made by the Administrators

The Administrators are not yet in a position to determine the appropriate exit
route from the admimstration, but any application to Court may include a request
for any of the following:

+ Where the Companies have no property which may be distnbuted to
Creditors, an order that the Companies be dissolved and the appointment
of the Administrators ceases;

« In additton the Administrators could propose to place the Companes into a
Compulsory Liquidation; or

« Where the Administrators consider that there will be sufficient funds for a
distnbution to the unsecured creditors of the Companies under the
Prescribed Part, an order that the Companies be placed into Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation.

Progress report to creditors prepared i accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 9




5.3

In relation to British Seafood Processing Group Limited, unless it 1s proposed that
this company be placed 1n Compulsory Liquidation or Creditors” Voluntary
Liquidation, the appointment of Administrators ceases on the following-

s An applcation to court;

« Filing a notice 1n Court and with Register of Companies confirming that the
purpose of administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

e In the event that the Company has no property the Administrators may
notify the Register of Companies to the effect at which time the
appointment of the Administrators ceases and three months following that
date the Company 1s deemed to be dissolved.

The exit route chosen In relation to the Companies will largely depend on the
arcumstances and the approval of the creditors.

The exit provisions contained in Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 provide
an informal and cost effective way for the appointments of Administrators to
cease and reference 1s made to this in the Administrators’ proposals.

SIP 13 - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given In Staterment of Insolvency Practice
Number 13, details of the Company’s transactions with connected parties In the
two years prior to the administrations were provided wn the mittal report to
creditors The following transactions are those that have taken place with
connected parties since the date of the Administrators’ appointment,

Date Details of Sales / Name of Connection
transaction (Purchases) counterparty
(£)

2 March 2010 to In the normal c £1 3m Five Star Fish Five Star Fish
30 March 2010 course of Lirmited (In Limited is a
business Administration) subsidiary of
Bloomsbury sold Processing

goods to Five

Star Fish for

onward supply
18 March 2010 Contnbution Cc E12k Seatek (UK) Common
towards central Limited, Vision ultimate

costs provided by Seafoods shareholders
British Seafood. Limted and
Seatek {UK) Oniental Delight
Limited, Vision Foodservice
Seafoods Limited Limtted (All In
and Onental Admimstration)
Delight Limited -
all in
Administration.
The
Administrators
are MCR
Corporate

Restructuring,
the transactions
to which we refer
are contributions
received 1n

Progress report to creditors prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




54

55

6.1

respect mamly of
IT costs

23 April 2010 c £11k Seatek (UK)
Limited

26 Apnl 2010 c £3k | Vision Seafoods
Limited

26 Apri] 2010 ¢ £3k | Onental Delight
Foodservice
Limited

25 May 2010 c £1k | Vision Seafoods
Limited

25 May 2010 C.£0 3k | Oriental Delight
Foodservice
Limited

17 June 2010 c £15k Seatek (UK)
Limited

28 July 2010 ¢ EBk Seatek {UK)
Limited

Directors conduct

As required by legislation, reports on the Directors’ conduct in the three years
prior to the Administrators’ appointment have been submitted to the Department
for Business, Innovation and Skills ("BIS”)

The reports and their contents are confidential and cannot be disclosed to
creditors,

EC Regulations

As stated in the Adminmistration Order in respect of the Company, Counci
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 apples and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’ Fees

1In accordance with Rule 2.106 of The Rules, the Administrators’ remuneration has
been fixed by the Creditors’ Committee,

A summary of the Administrators’ fees and expenses authorised by the Creditors’
Committee and drawn by the Administrators during the administration 1s given
below.

The Administrators’ time costs for the admimistration are summmarised 1n the
tables below. A detalled analysis of the time spent by work function 1s attached
at Appendix 4.

Progress report to creditors prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1 986 11




6.2

6.3

° Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up,
notification of appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency
case record, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting.

. Investigations includes Investigating the companies affairs and n
particular any antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of
its directors.

® Realisation of assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets,
sale of business, transition of contracts, property issues, disposal of stocks,
collection of debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation
matters.

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading
forecasts, monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing
operations, dealing with supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity
of operations, accounting and employees (including pensions and other
staff benefits).

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications,
preferential claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims.

. Other matters includes employee related 1ssues, VAT and Corporation
Tax 1ssues.

Disbursements

A summary of the Administrators’ expenses (excluding VAT If applicable} which
relate to direct expenses such as trave! are set out by company below Please
note that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage are calculated by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the administrations, at the prevaling standard mileage rate
used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage 1s incurred (presently up to
40p per mile).

Charge out rates

Our charge out rates for the staff involved in this assignment are as follows:

£
Grade
Partners (Inc Directors} 535 to 1,050
Managers (Inc Assistant Directors) 310 to B9S
Assistant Managers 265 to 345
Assistants and Support Staff 165 to 265

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record
their time spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system.
Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded
or recovered The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon ther seniority and experience, having regard to the
complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised
and/or claims agreed

Progress report to creditors prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rufes 1986 12




6.4 British Seafood Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 19 February 2010 to 31 August 2010

are set out below

Partners Assistant
& Directors | Managers| Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 255 34 4 101 29.1 99 1
Investigations 2.5 15.0 12 78 26.5
Trading - 220 - 2.0 240
Realisation of Assets 185 27.3 - - 45.8
Creditors 9.5 88 6 12 3 58.6 168 9
Other Matters 295 13.0 01 160 585
TOTAL HOURS 855 2001 237 113 5 422 7
[TOTAL COST £ 66,354 87,582 8,177 28,385 | | 190,497 |
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 777 438 345 250 | | 451 |

The direct expenses incurred by the Adminmistrators in the period 1% February
2010 to 31 August 2010 are set out below:

Expenses

Accommodation
Travel - Train
Travel - Taxi
Bordereau

214 47
264 00
201 75
1,440 00

2,120 22

£

6.5 British Seafood Holdings Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 19 February 2010 to 31 August 2010

are set out below:

Partners Assistant
& Directors | Managers | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 25 33 43 13.3 234
Investigations - 10 0.7 4.8 65
Trading - - - - -
Realisation of Assets - - - - -
Creditors 15 29 1.4 7.3 131
Other Matters - - 01 - 0.1
TOTAL HOURS 40 72 6.5 25 4 43 1
[TOTAL COST £ 3,180 3,523 2,243 6,477 | [ 15,422 ]
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 795 493 345 255 | | 358 |

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators in the period 19 February
2010 to 31 August 2010 are set out below:

Progress report to creditors prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




Expenses £
Statutory Advertising 448 38
Bordereau 30 Q0

478 38

Progress report to creditors prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




6.6

6.7

Bloomshbury International Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 19 February 2010 to 31 August 2010

are set out below

Partners Assistant
& Directors | Managers | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 115 5 a0 3 737 94.8 374 3
Investigations 350 7 785.0 356.3 568.8 2,060.8
Trading 221 5 1,051 0 712.1 195.0 2,179.6
Realisation of Assets 281 380 8 29 0 6.5 444.4
Creditors 69 6 342 3 27 0 94,6 5335
Other Matters 255.7 49 1 70 76 3 388.1
TOTAL HOURS 1,041 1 2,698 4 1,205 1 1,036 0 5,980.5
[TOTAL COST £ 765,606 1,203,119 387,858 228,373 ] [ 2,584,956 |
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 735 446 322 220 | 432 |

The direct expenses Incurred by the Administrators

2010 to 31 August 2010 are set out below

Expenses

Accommodation
Mileage

Car hire

parking & Road tolls
Subsistence

Travel - Tramn

Travel - Taxa

Mobile Phone usage
Statutory Advertising
Bordereau

Couners

12,326 91
4,733 74
251 06
517 03
2,663 69
5,701 65
2,760 58
100 76
1,440 00
161 80
245 28

30,902 50

£

Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited

in the period 19 February

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 19 February 2010 to 31 August 2010

are set out below:

Partners Assistant
& Directors | Managers| Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours
Admimistration and Planning 25 10.3 47 12.8 30.3
Investigations - 10 1.2 48 70
Trading - - - - -
Realbsation of Assets - - - - -
Creditors 1.5 2.9 14 7.3 131
Other Matters 61 - 01 - 6.2
TOTAL HOURS 101 142 74 24 9 56 6
ITOTAL COST £ 8,480 6,393 2,553 6,350 | | 23,775}
|AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 840 452 345 255 | I 420 |
Progress report to creditors prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 15




The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators in the period 19 February

2010 to 31 August 2010 are set out below.

Expenses £
Bordereau 30.00
30 00
6.8 British Seafood Processing Group Limited
The Administrators’ time costs for the period 19 February 2010 to 31 August 2010
are set out below-
Partners Assistant
& Directors | Managers| Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 2.5 42.1 36 i81 66.3
Investigations - 10 07 2.3 40
Trading - - - - -
Realisation of Assets - - - - -
Creditors 15 2.9 1.4 7.3 13.1
Other Matters - - 01 ~ 01
TOTAL HOURS 40 46 0 58 27.7 83.5
[ToTaL COST £ 3,180 20,186 2,001 6,639 [ 32,005 |
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 795 439 345 240 | [ 384 |
The direct expenses Incurred by the Administrators in the period 19 February
2010 to 31 August 2010 are set out below*
Expenses £
Accommodation 279.96
Subsistence 710
Travel - Train 51370
Travel - Taxi 63 31
Statutory Advertising 1,139 99
Bordereau 3000
_2.03406
6.9 Other professional costs

As previously advised, the Administrators previously Instructed Freshfields
Bruchhaus Deringer LLP (*Freshfields”) for advice on legal matters. Freshfields 1s
a London firm of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and experience in dealing
with complex administrations of this nature. Theiwr fees are based upon their
recorded time costs incurred at their prevailing charge out rates and have been
reviewed by the Administrators’ staff prior to being approved. In addition, Wyles
Hardy and Co Limited ("Wyles Hardy”), a firm of chattel agents, was instructed by
the Admimistrators to undertake inventories and valuations of plant and
equipment, and other chattel assets Wyles Hardy was chosen 1n hght of their
expertise and experience In dealing with insolvency appointments of this nature.
Their fees for valuation advice are based upon their recorded time costs incurred
at their prevailing charge out rates and have been reviewed by the Administrators’
staff prior to being approved.

Progress report to creditors prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




Aq siamod pue sapnp

Aijelanas 1o Ajjuiol 9g6T 19V AJUBAIOSUT BU3 JO 19 2|npayss jo ‘wayy Jo Aue

‘suopauny e (2)00T ydesbeted 0} juensind N0 AJIED 0] PISUOYINE a4e SI0JRASIUILPY B4l - sajuedwo) v

98VI JO 19 SNPaYIs
j0 (Z)oor ydesBeied 03 juensind
sUoIS|A0Id juawiuiodde wof

Aq  spew
sapjod abueydy  ButAygend

Jld pueo2s JO Mued
juaunuiodde

9g6T 10V ASUBAJOSUJ 943 Jo 18 3Npayds Jo (2)(1)z1 ydesbeued
03 juensind 2]d pURI0IS JO yueg WOl uonedydde ay) Uo WNoD Iy} Ag apew sem jusunuodde syl

uones|dde ayj apew oym UOSIDd

0T0Z Adenigad 61

juatujujoddy jo ajeq

Siapng spueld |sleq

pue spJempa AnD SRIOUYIIN

S103e4)S|UjWpY

‘uopua ‘abpligsiybluy T

‘abplgsybiuy 1

‘abpugsiybiuy 1

rabpuqgsiybiuy 1

*abplqsiybiuy 1

'YIWS  plARQ MBUNEKW uleqyg ARl 851707 pUB Spaemp3 Ang Se|OUdIN YUWS pIaRQ M3URERW
{Hno) sajuedwo) ‘uo|s|alg
0T0Z JO 26T 070¢ 0 Z9%1 0102 Jo £9PT 0T0Z 40 $O¥1 0102 40 19¢1 | A1oduey) ‘MUN0D ybiH) 32y Hno)
MY/ £ENQ AQSLLELD
'Agsa|AY
‘Adeurin piQ 9yl
AL XTMS A2 XTMS ‘uopuol AL XTMS ‘uopua] AL XTMS ‘uopuoi AL XTMS ‘uopuol

s524ppy Buiped L

AL XTMS ‘uopuo ‘ebpuqsiybiuy 1

23140 pa193sibay Jawa0d

WLE ¥pD3 ‘uopuc] ‘12aas MEN BN T 'SSNOH II'H

@210 pasals|bay

(%8P 6) PIPYIUM Auoyuy B (%2 TT) pajiwn sb

UIP|OH SIUAWISIAUT AUNgIsald ‘(%6 8T) 1€ (%Ll 0§) HEOAIOH URIY XEW W

J2UMQ |jewWyn [eqoid

paywl T Auedwo)
2)e|pAULIBIU] POOJRIS

pajjwl Poojeas ysnug

PIUWI] pooJeas ysiilg

paywr T Auedwo)
ajeIpaLLIauU] POOJRIS

pajwr sBUIPIOH
dnoun poojeas ysiiig

siapjoyaieys

S|I9M BAID P1ARQ dW

Alejasdas Auedwod

S[laM A1) PIARG JW Pue 9%0AI0H URJY HIBW JW

s101934)|Q

v/N sawep Bujpedl
£00T AeW 22 2007 AW TE 200Z AeW 8T Z667 Jaqwaidas o¢ 900z AIN( 0T uopnesadiodug jo 3jeg
£0785790 $0925¢+0 GZEBPYPD 914158420 +B9TL850 JoquinN Auedwo)

(uoiensIUWPY UT)
paliw] dnois
Bu|S522302d poojess ysalg

(uopeJjsIuIwpy ul)
sBuip|oy poojeas ysiyig

(uonensiuwpy UL}
pajiwn [euoeussiul
Angswioo|g

{uoniessiuLpyY Ul)
Py pooyeas ysijug

{uonensiuwpy uj)
pajw 1 Aueduwod
2jeIpawlaiu] poojeas

auweN Auedwo)

NOILVWHO4NI AHOLNLV.LS 40 AUVWKWNS

1 xspuaddy




Appendix-2

Britsh Seafood Group
(In Administration)

Abstract of Receipts and Payments to 18 August 2010

RECEIPTS

Stock

Debtors

Intellectual Property
Cash at Bank

Furniture and Equipment
Bank Interest Gross

Rent

Rates refund

BSL - Bank interest

BSL - Furniture and Equipment
BSL - VAT

VAT

Temp funding a/c

Other

Funding from Bloomsbury

PAYMENTS

Liens and duress

Haulage and distnbution
Wages

Professional Fees & Sub Contractors
Sales Comwmission

Rent/Rates

Secunty Costs

Sundry Trading costs

Statutory Costs

Bank Charges

VAT Receivable

Agents Fees

Legal Fees

Lega! Fees (Litigation)
Administrators Fees
Administrators Fees (Litigation)
Administrators disbursments

Balances in hand
Expenses paid on behalf of Brtuish Seafood

Balances in Hand

General Notes

Bloomsbury Bntish Seafood Holdings Intermediate CoProcessing Notes

9,597,078 - -
5,027,271 607 -
25,000 20,000 -
26,080 - -
3,450 603 -
12,818 78 -
- 3,000 -
- 2,796 -
1 - - 1
2,500 - - 1
438 - - 1
8,536 106 -
- 872 - 1
- 944 -
- 90,298 -
14,703,171 119,304 Nil il il
(631,267) (50,793) -
(223,369) (16,411) -
(262,810) - -
(11,176) - -
(9,287) - -
(16,143) - -
{5,900) - -
{9,953} (9,643) -
{1,538) (1,504) -
(3,115) (165) -
{868,323) (293) -
{2,804) {11,922) -
(476,262) - -
(2,409,528) - .
{1,272,436) - . 2
(628,000) - -
(41,967) - -
(6,873,878) {90,731) N Nil Nil
7,829,293 28,573 Nl il Nit
(90,298) 1
7,738,995 28.573

The Receipts and Payments account must be read in conjunction with the attached notes

and report

NOTES TO THE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

1. Within the receipts and payments for Bloomsbury we refer to various “BSL”
accounts. BSL refers to central costs for the Group historically paid by British
Seafood.

2. The payment made from the Bloomsbury account in respect of Administrators

fees includes fees paid on behalf of the other Companies.




Z6T'OPL | 31vd OL NMYYNA 5334 TVL0L|

I1S5Y L6Y'06T  L'TTY S8E'BT S ETT Lit'g L'E€T T85°L8 1°00Z v5£'99 $'58 1503 8 SYNOH TYL0L
Lir9 [ pG7lE G8S | {SELE Q9T SE T 0 199" 0ET vIYLT S 6T
€8¢ SEP 60 - - 13 10 00¥ 80 - - Y0
LSL 0LL'EE 9 v [:198 09 - - 194 76 174 4 S 6 LYA pue xeL
- - - - - - - - - - - suo|suad
18T 0S9°E o€t 051'2 001 - - 00s't o€ - - uojzebnn
12pn|duUY SI23RKW 19410
JLE 86979 6'891 | OE6'PT 9°8§ T’y £Z1 TSL/9E 9°88 [T 5'6
96& TL0'LE [ [Ty's 1EE T’y (341 £EZ'ST LTb 891'g S9 pasnaasun
- - - - - . - - - - - slapjoyaieys
GEY SSL'1 o'y 55¢ ot - - 0058'T 0¢f - - painiog
- - - - - - - - - - - (U TETE ]
PEE TLB'ET 1L 8rT’'9 S T - - 0zo'ot 6EV 5091 o¢ seaAo|dwg
Si031paL)
I8F 0007z a'st - - - - E01°ZT € LT 8’ .
- - - - - - - - - - - sjassy Aued payL
- - - - - - - - - - - 51085y / ssaujsng Jo ajes
- - - - - - - - - - - B[}, jO UORUIIIY
114 S60°TT 8T - - - - 80v'F gor 889's S PIOYasE3T puUR pjoyaald - Ayadoid
1144 STT'E SL - - - - SZT'E Si - - SapPIyeA pur SB6u3lS pUe S9INYXIG ‘Judwdinbg pue jue|d
S6F 089°L §'ST - - - - 0Lp'y 56 01z’ 09 {32015 "B 9) s1as5V 43410
- - - - - - - - - - - 5192Q yocd
5}OSSY JO uones|edy
14 07501 ore [{q 0'T - - 060°0T 0zt - -
8tV 0zSs‘0T o'vZ 0EY 0z - - 060'01 0zT - - apea) 0) Bujsea) pue Bujped)
Bujpedl
Si¥ J007TL 597 698’1 8L piy z1 0EL™ 0°'5% B8867T [
{9€ T9s’s L'6 8¥1'1 S vib [ 000'Z ov - - IPNPUOY 1030341 uo Spodan
Ebt ovy'L 891 444 £E - - 0tL'y oTI1 886'1 5¢ suoRebRsvAUY
suopebpsoaul
op vZviop 1°'66 JTYL I 62 [TX3 101 LPTST b bE Z2LT°0T § 52
- - - - . - - - - - - gi1RUOPIPILId ADURAIOSUT JBYIO YIm uosiel]
8rs 0£zZ'1E 0'LS 5082 o1t gzg te €IE'6 902 SRT'8T o€z lassy Bulinoes uawujoddy jo uoReayioN 6°9) suopdY |eRIV]
18€ PTITT LA 14 Z6E'E £ET 69 zo 949's ZET 986°T 52 2INS0]) PUR JuWRBRUE} ‘UoiSIAIRdNS BSED
S1E 0L0'y 621 vez't 8t 985°z S¢ 852 90 - - Bujjid Aaoynye3s pue Dunajyse)

Bujuue]d pue UORRIISIUIPY
Vs bt " M e

BITINE0 W G NOH BT )RS0 RIS INOH N
......_.uanr zuﬂa.ﬂ!nuut. % . .n.houo.!._o....g

:m_u.m._um_,.:enuc. :w
S jo 1 afied 010Z/80/1€ 01 0T0Z/Z0/6T 'SL50D IWIL pajiun poojeas ysupe
€ xipuaddy




Gzszr ] 31va OL NWVHQ 5334 W.L01]

8SE TZY'ST L'EY LLY'9 ¥ ST EVT'T §'9 €IS'E L 08t’c o't 1503 8 SHNOH Tv.10L

SYE SE 10
SvE SE 10 - - 13

- - - - 12430
- - - - LVYA pue xel
- - - - - - - - - - - SuoIsudd
- . - - - uopefnn

epnjaugl sianep P2yl

I§E £86°p T'ET 7981 EL T3] [ OSt’T 67 E61°T 5'1
16€ TEL'Y £61'T [ paindasun
. - - - siap|oyaieys
552 1314 o1 65¢ 01 - - - - - - paIndag
- - - - - - - - |RRUIIADA
- - - . - - - - - - - sashojdwiz
S103Ip3LD

]
~
-

Ve
=]
e
—
"
-}

10
o
<t
<
-

(=~}
res
it
—
-
~N

- - - s - - - - - - - syassy Aued payl
- - - s)es5y / ssau|sng Jo vfes

- - - - - - - - - - - 3311 40 UOHUIIDY
- - - - - - - - - - - ployasea pue pjoysard - Apadold
- - - - - - - - - - - S3IIYIA pue sOujI4 pUR SBINIX|Y Huawdinbgz pue jueld
- - - - - - - - - - - (o015 © @) sjassy a0
- - - - §3qag joog

519SSY JO UORSHEIN

- - opesy 03 Buisea) pue Bujpes)
BujpeJ)

L0E [ 99671 §9 8¢ £

S0€ 688t z'9 Br1't S¥ vz L0 00§ ot - - PNpuo) Si0paad uo srodoy

(174 LL €0 £Q - - - - - - suoyediisaaul
suonebysaaul

o4

- - - - S13U0|UIIRId ADUDA[OSUT 13YI0 YIm uosiery
4 £25'7 [ - - Jessy Bupindas Quannuiaddy Jo UORED|IION *8'3} suo)0Y |enRiul
0 - ainsopy pue Juswabeunyy ‘uois|aIadng ase)
1 Bujjid Asonyeys pue Bupapysed
e uopensIuIwpY

Bujuug|d pu
R 3 IS0 RS noH &EE(F 380l Ms noH IR 8 (T RE0O| M S NOHIE i T . ST i

B eEeuciueis esy i { s a0ou v SRR [S.10329:i ARSI Ed

UoRERSIUILIPY UT)
5 jo z afed 0T0Z/80/TE 03 0T0T/Z0/6T SL1SOD IWIL paywi BuipjoH poojeas ysikg
£ xjpuaddy




[CbesTesT]

31vd OL NMVHA $334 Tv101)

 jo £ abed
£ xjpuaddy

0TOT/80/TE 01 OTOT/TO/6T S1S0D IWIL

[T OF B B3 5150 WEA  NOH G| B( 3 )35 00 A [R5 N0 HIE
J{s103a210b8]s auried]

ueis|sSy R

e s iobeuen

ZEY 556'vBE'Z & 086'S £LE°8ZT 0 9€0’T 8S8°48E___ 1 S0C'T GIT'EOL'T ¥ 869°C 909°G9L T 10T 150 '8 SHNOH 1Y.L0L
| 559 ZPO'YSZ  T'88E C€SL'6T € 94 00T°Z 0L £072T 16t SR6'60Z L SST
EVE £T6'0T (313 061'z 001 BEZ'T Sy 3403 €41 - - 12430
6£S6 ST6'EL T LET (119744 €99 - - 807’6 g0z £ST LY 108 LVA pue xeyl
- - - - - - - - - - - suosuad
TLL ¥61'69T T 61T - - £o8 §2 00s's o1t TEB'TYT £ 502 uopednn
apnaul SIslteW JoY10
g5t 9rS’PPT S EES 011'vZ o v6 SIE'6 04T ST6'SST __E TPE 9L1'5S 9 69
£S5 SSE'DET S LBT STT'LT 949 6£0'6 z9t okL'9L Z 651 15€°42 9 pE paandasun
- - - - - - - - - - - sJapjoyaieys
65S SLE'vL 0 €ET 4°74 01 - - S62'9Y 046 57842 05¢€ painaas
- - - - - - - - - - - 12131Ud19)24d
£413 96L'6E 0ETT 0£9'9 09z 92 g0 h[3:4 798 - - saahojdwy
SJ0JPpAL)
£9b vSLS0Z P bbb 859 59 81’8 0 6T BLS'641__ 8 OBE PEEOT 1 8L
SPE SPE ot - - SPE 01 - - - - 51855y ALEd P44l
OEY 896 £z - - - - 896 £ - - s19ssy / 55auisng jo ojes
1414 2L’y 9 9% - - oot't 091 - - 12€ 990 3111 JO UO[IUIIDY
EvE £80°9 -4 - - 052’2 oot EEE'E A - - ploYasERT pue ployaald - Aladold
f44 §te's £IT - - €Lt S0 £50°'S g11 - - sar|yaA pue sBupyd pue Sa4nx|d Juawdinb3 pue Jueld
16t 589'721 0 087 o1s ot a1 ST 259121 S 9bz - - (%2015 B @) 51955V J2YI0
Ss¥ 8TL'sY S pP1 BTl SP - - 895'8Y g zZIt £10'91 §ee 514qaq %oo08
— $IOSSY JO uojjes||eay
[A13 ZET'668 6 641°Z CiT 0 56T G6L76EZ 1 TIL £E6808F 0 TSO'T | EET'BET & TZZ
ETV LET'668 9 6LT'T BIL'0V 0961 GBL'6ET j 472 £68'08Y 01507 EET'BET (44 apes) 03} Sujses) pue nu_uu._._.
uipel),
06€ Z£6°708 8 090'C 66+ 81T _8'89S LEQ'EDT € 9SE PPE'ETE O SBL LS0'BST L DSE
tror FTTA3 0 6€ 881't [43 002 09 015’8 081 886°T 5¢ 1PNpUS) 5403084]g Uo spoday
68¢€ TBI‘LBL 8 ITOT ZIE'STI £ 955 £96°001 £ 0S¢ PERPIE 0 192 £90'957 T 8bC suopebnsaaul
suopeB|ysaaur
Liv THS'BLT E VIE PEQYL B 6 LTy'st LEL 6L11Y € 06 £76°Z8 S STI1
- - - - B - B - - - - SJOUD|INDRId AJUIAIOSUT I2YI0 YIMm uosie]
095 6£9°bL E'EET 8ZE'E 9£1 £70't vl 018’8t gir 816'L¥ 59 1assy Buunoas Juawijuioddy jo uopedly|loN B B) SUGHIV [RIRjUT
L8S 569’85 0 001 IR T 9 81 £ay v #OPET 062 S00'0F 015§ 84ns0]) pue Juawebeuel ‘uoisiatadng ased
(143 681'SY 0 IbT £96°'51 99 1ze'02 41 S06'8 561 - - Bujj4 Asoyn3es pue Bupiajysed
Bujuue|d pue UoRESIUfPY

patiw|] [RuUojeuddju] Aingsuoolg




E [ 3.va OL NMVHA §334 Tv.i0L|

014 4 SLL'ET 995 0SE’9 6 ¥T €SS v L €6E°9 T'PT 08t’'s 0t 150D ¥ SY¥NOH IV.LO0L
098 PEE'S z9 - - 14 10 - - 00€’§ '
Sve SE 10 - - SE T0 - - - - 4410
S68 §Z0't sv - - - - - - 820'v St LVA pue xul
- - - - - - - - - - B suo|sudgd
S6L L't 91 - - - - - - 2Lt 91 uonesn
*BPNJIUT SIDNRW JOYID
I8E LB6'Y T'ET 9871 [ 3 €8 1 oSPb'T 6'Z €6171 51
T16€ TELY T°Z1 £09°% t9 £8Y v 05p'1 6¢ E6T'T ST paindasun
- - - - - - - - - - - siop|oyaseys
1114 114 0T SST [t - - - - - - paIndag
- - - - - - - - - - - Jenualajdid
- - - - - - - - - - - sapAo|dwz
s10)1paJ4)
- - - - - - - - - - - 5}assy Aued piiyr
- - - - - - - - - - - §3ISSY / SsauIsng Jo 9|es
- - - - - - - - - - - 2311 jo uopuIAY
- - - - - - - - - - - pioYyasea] pUrR PIOYadld - Apadoid
- - - - - - - - - - - s3[31yap pur SBURIY pue seinxid Juewdinb3 pue Jueld
- - - - - - - - - - - {}>035 B ®) s)}assy JaylQ
- - - - - - - - - - - 53924 yooy
F1aS5Y JO uones|eoy
- - - - - - - - - - - apeiy 03 flujsean pue Buipeay
Bugpea]
SO€ BET'Z 3 ¥zZ’1 (R YIp 1 008 (3 - -
80E T90°T L9 a1’y St viv [48 1 00s 073 - - PNpUOT £101034[ad UO s3rodaY
(14 LL €0 LL EQ - - - - - - SUQ)IeB135DAU]
suonebpnsaaul
FLE 9TE'TT E 0% 97’ 8T ZZ9'% LY £br'p E'0F 8861 §T
. - - - - - - - - - - SIDUOJIIIEI AJUSA|OSUT JOYIO YHM uos|e|)
s9¢ 108'0 L£'81 0ES’T 09 8Z8 ve Eve'y £01 - . Jossy Bupinoas Juawiujoddy Jo uonesyiloN 5 @) SUOROY [e3juI
oot €PB'E 96 £89°'1 99 €47 50 - - #86°1 4 ainso|) pue juswabeusK ‘uois|aIRdng ase)
9EE 749 1344 15 [4] 129 81 - - - - Buj|id Aroymyeas pue Bupaiysey
Bujuueyd puz :o_uﬂum_:_EnE

[ IEMETRT GQEHHEU E@%%%E%%%
AR _Eg _H %

-1
‘

{uopensiuwpy ur
g jo v abed 0T0T/80/1€ 01 0TOT/Z0/6T *5150 AWIL pajjw] 1 Avediuo] biejpauIiu] poojeas
€ xjpuaddy




098°6Z 3LVA 0L NMVHA §334 TViod|

(113 S00°ZE S'E8 6£579 LT T00°Z 885 981’07 0'9b 08T’E o'y 150D B SHNOH 1VLOL
Sve 13 10 - - 3 10 - - - -
ope SE T0 - - 1 10 - - - - 1By
- - - - - - - - - - - LVA pue xel
- - - - - - - - - - - sun|suad
- - - - - - - - - - - uopedi
DPNOUT SIRFIRK 19410
£B6'D IET 79871 £7 EBY +'T DSP'T 67 £61°1 <1
16€ TeL'Y 1Tt £09'T €9 £8% [ 05b'1 62 £€61'T 5T palndasun
- - - - - - - - - - - sSiop|oyateyy
1114 44 0T 552 0T - - - - - - pasniag
- - - - - - - - - . - [ VEIETERP]
- - - - - - - - - - - soaioidwy
S103|pald

- - - - - - - - - - - 51955y Aled patyl
- - - - - - - - - - - 51085y [ Ssousng Jo 9jes
- - - - - - - - - - - 9311 JO UOJIUDIDH
- - - - - - - - - - - PIOYSEIT pue ployadid - Apadold
- - - - - - - - - - - s2i3yaA pue sBupj}i4 pue saIN)X|4 ‘Judwdinby pue Jue|d
- - - - - - - - - - - (2015 B a) 53988y 19430
- - - - - - - - - - - 51929 xood
53955y JO UC|1ESI[ROY

- - - - - - - - - - - eprJIL 03 Buisea) pue Bujpes]

Bujpe.y

ZEE 8ZEY [ X £8S 2 4 TET L0 00§ 07T - d
133 TSTT FA S 018 0z e L0 00s 0T - - PNPUO) F103331Qg U syoday
€52 LL £'0 LL £t - - - - - - suopebpsaauy

suoilef|iseaul
LSS 959°6% £ 99 161'p I 87 Fa x4k Sf FTRAL 1 I 88671 it 4
- - - - - - - - - - - SIaUn)3IRld ASUBAIOSUT JFYI0 Ym uosie
LEE TEG'E L1 0£S'T 09 8z8 ¥ €487 £E - - Jjossy Duundag ‘quawiuioddy jo uoedHRON 0°3) SUDIDY (RIBUL
0P £TZ1T 0'ts 805’z SIT 69 z0 £99'91 8 8€ RA6'T ST 21n50]) pue Juswsbeuey ‘Uois|aladng ase)
1€ 86¢ 971 €ST g0 SHE [V - - - - Bupiid Asoiniels pue Bulayse)

a..__::n_u pue .._o_umhum__.._Eﬂi

1ED Bnouﬁ

UDRRIS|UWPY UT
5 jo g afed 010Z/80/1€ 03 0TOZ/T0/6T :SLS0D AWIL payuiy dnoun Buissadoig poojeds yspg
g xipuaddy




Rule 4 73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of
Bntish Seafood Limited
In Administration

and in the matter of The Insclvency Act 1986

Date of Admunistration Order 19 February 2010

Form 4 25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, ncluding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
inferest as at the date the company went into
admunistration (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
ligutdator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the clam at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above ncludes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

if you have filled in both box 4 and box 6,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 4 or the amount shown
in box 6(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any {and if so which} of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s} claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

Signature of creditor or person autherised to
act on hus behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posttion with or relation to creditor




Rule 4 73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

in the matter of
Bnitish Seafood Holdings Limited
In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 19 February 2010

Form 4 25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitahsed
interest as at the date the company went into
administration (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substanttated [Note the
lquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the ctaim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of clam NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 4 and box 6,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown 1n box 4 or the amount shown
in box 6{b)

Gve detatls of whether the whole or any pant
of the debt falls withen any (and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
sechon 386 of, and schedufe 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Securty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunity, and the date it was given

Signaiure of creditor or person authonsed {o
act on his behalf

Narme in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Rule 4 73

PRCCF GF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of

Bloomsbury International Linuted

In Admunistration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 19 February 2010

Form 4 25

Name of Crediior

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, ncluding any Vaiue
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
inferest as at the date the company went into
administration (see note)

Detalls of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substanbated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the iotal amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show-

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) arnount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised mterest please state amount

if you have filled 1n both box 4 and box 6,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 4 or the amount shown
n box 6(b)

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferental debts under
sechion 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunity Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

Signature of creditor or person authornsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position wath or relation to creditor




Rule 4 73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of

Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Lirnited

In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 19 February 2010

Form 4 25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
administration (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the clam at his
discretion]

if the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above Includes ouistanding £
uncapnitalised interest please state amount

if you have filled in both box 4 and box 6,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 4 or the amount shown
in box 6(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any {and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 {o, the
Insolvency Act 1986 {as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particutars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the vatue of
the securty, and the date it was given £

Signature of creditor or person authornised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position wath or relation to creditor




Rule 4 73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of

Bntish Seafood Processing Group Limited
In Administration

and 1n the matter of The Insolvency Act 1988

Date of Administration Order 19 February 2010

Form 4 25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and cutstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
adminustration {see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
iquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{2) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above Includes outstanding
uncapitaiised interest please state amount

If you have fitlled in both box 4 and box 6,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown n box 4 or the amount shown
in box 6(b)

Give detatls of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferentiaf debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s} claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10

Particulars of any secusity held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Heading required by Article 42(1) of Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 of 29.5.2000, OJ L 160, p12

{ EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000)

« Convocatoria para la presentacién de créditos. Plazos aplicables ».

» Opfordring til anmeldelse af fordringer. Var opmaerksom p4 fristerne «

» Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung. Etwaige Fristen beachten! "
«IIpo” oxhnen na avayyeit” a arnovry” osog. Mpocoxn” otig wpoBeopizg »

¢ Invitation to lodge a claim. Time limits to be observed ¢

« Invitation & produire une créance. Délais 2 respecter »

« Invito al’insinuazione di un credito. Termine da osservare »

» Oproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen. In acbt te nemen termijnen "
« Aviso de reclamacfo de crédites. Prazos legais a observar »

" Kehotus saatavan ilmoittamiseen. Noudatettavat madriajat "

" Anmodan att anmala fordran. Tidsfrister att iaktta "

Pozvéni a% k bydlit jeden &init si nirok na néce. Cas hranice aZ k byt konat

Zaproszenie do wniesienia wniosku o odszkodowanie. Termin wniesienia
wniosku jest obarczony obostrzeniami.

Invitacié kdvetelés benyujtisara. Idé hatarok betartandok.

vabilo v spraviti v zapor a trditi. €as viSek v obstati drZati se postav
IIpuraamense K mogade ucka, Cobaroaaiire yéraummeﬂﬂue CpPOKH.
Pasiiilymas paduoti skunda. Reikia atsizvelgti  terminus

Stedina biex taghmel talba. It-termini taz-zmie%n ghandhom jigu mharsa

Uzaicinijums prasibas pieteikSanai. Prasibas pieteik$anas laiks stingri
jerobeZots.

Palve esitada ndue. Palun jalgige aja piiranguid.

)
MokaHa 3a npeaasABaHe Ha MCK [a ObAe Hanpaseha B 0BABEHWA CPOK

Invitatia de a prezenta pretentia in limite de hmp agreate.



